to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency). Foreign
currency denominated financial assets which expose the Company to currency risk are disclosed below:

As of 31 December 2023

’000 AMD US dollar Euro

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 33,739 25,728
Investment securities at fair value through OCI 264,668 −

Trade and other payables (405) −

Total financial assets 298,002 25,728

As of 31 December 2022

’000 AMD US dollar Euro

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 31,065 127,216

Investment securities at fair value through OCI 209,800 −

Total financial assets 240,865 127,216

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities. The impact on the Company’s equity is due to changes in the retained earnings and
other comprehensive income. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not
material.

Change in USD

rate
Effect on profit

or loss Effect on equity

2023
+10.00% 3,333 29,800
-10.00% (3,333) (29,800)

2022

+12.62% 3,920 30,397

-12.62% (3,920) (30,397)

Change in EUR

rate
Effect on profit

or loss Effect on equity

2023
+10.00% 2,573 2,573
-10.00% (2,573) (2,573)

2022

+21.31% 27,110 27,110

-21.31% (27,110) (27,110)

 Notes to the financial statements
Armenian Card CJSC for the year ended 31 December 2023

19

20. Financial risk management (continued)

Equity price risk

The Company’s listed equity investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future
values of the investment securities. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment
decisions. 20% increase (decrease) in quoted price of the Company’s equity investments would result in
AMD 43,405 thousand increase (AMD 43,405 decrease) recognized in other comprehensive income net of tax,